
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
solely in its capacity as Trustee of the Home Equity Asset Trust 2007-1
(HEAT 2007-1),

**Appellate
Case No.:
2019-219**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

HECTOR TORRES
DAVID J. ABRAMS
DAVID J. MARK
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700
htorres@kasowitz.com
dabrams@kasowitz.com
dmark@kasowitz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. DLJ’s Securitization Of The Loans, Warranties As To Their Quality, And Promise To Repurchase Breaching Loans	4
B. The Trustee Provided Notice To DLJ As To Every Breaching Loan In The Trust.....	6
C. The Trustee’s Lawsuit Against DLJ For Failure To Repurchase The Breaching Loans	7
D. The Trustee’s Expert Reports Provided Detailed Findings Regarding the Breaching Loans and the Trustee’s Damages	8
E. The IAS Court’s Summary Judgment Order	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE IAS COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DLJ’S MOTION TO LIMIT THE ACTION TO LOANS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED IN THE TRUSTEE’S PRE-SUIT NOTICES	10
A. The IAS Court Correctly Determined That DLJ Received Pre- Suit Notice As To Every Breaching Loan In The Trust.....	10
B. The Trustee Satisfied the Procedural Condition Precedent To Suit and Its Post-Suit Identification of Additional Breaches Relates Back To The Original Filing Date	16
C. The IAS Court Properly Applied the Relation Back Holding In <i>Nomura</i>	19

D.	The Repurchase Notices Here Are Indistinguishable From The Notices At Issue in <i>Nomura</i>	24
II.	THE IAS COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TRUSTEE MAY CALCULATE DAMAGES WITH REFERENCE TO THE REPURCHASE NOTICE THAT SOUGHT THE REPURCHASE OF ALL BREACHING LOANS.....	25
III.	THE IAS COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE TERM “ACCRUED INTEREST” IN THE PSA TO APPLY TO BOTH LIQUIDATED AND NON-LIQUIDATED LOANS	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACE Secs. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015).....	18
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-0505 (CM) (GWG), 2017 WL 737344 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017)....	15
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , 151 A.D.3d 72 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	15, 29
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995).....	19
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , Civ. No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Commerce Bank v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 141 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	14
<i>Cook v. Deloitte & Touche USA</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2310 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 7, 2006)	24
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9, 11, 12, 25
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>Giambrone v. Kings Harbor Multicare Ctr.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 546 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	19, 21
<i>Matter of Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 718 (1998).....	20, 21

<i>Home Equity Mortgage Trust Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 138634 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. January 9, 2019)	18, 27
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2014)	22, 24
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Trust 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Secs., Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	22
<i>Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. Alternative Loan Trust, Series 2006-S4 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 653390/2012, 2014 WL 2890341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 26, 2014)	9, 10, 13, 29
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	15
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital Inc., Series 2006-FM2</i> , 133 A.D. 3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ret. Bd. Of the Policeman’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 775 F. 3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist LEXIS 31157 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2018)	14
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2018 WL 3350323 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018)	14
<i>SACO I Tr. 2006-5 v. EMC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 651820/2012, 2014 WL 2451356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 29, 2014)	13
<i>Spodek v. Park Prop. Dev. Assocs.</i> , 96 N.Y. 2d 577 (2001)	26
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Secs. Tr. 2006-HE3 ex rel. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-2542 (JRT) (TNL), 2012 WL 4511065 (D. Minn. Oct. 1, 2012)	29

<i>U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , __ N.Y.3d __, 2019 WL 659355 (Feb. 19, 2019)	23
<i>U.S. Bank v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 121 A.D. 3d 535 (1st Dep’t. 2014)	7
<i>Weksler v. Weksler</i> , 140 A.D. 3d 491 (1st Dep’t 2016)	24
Statutes	
CPLR 203.....	17, 20, 23
CPLR 205(a)	23, 24
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. L. § 1371	29
Other Authorities	
<i>Distressed Real Estate</i> § 16:46	30
